
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Audit 
Committee   
 
Tuesday 14th January 2025 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber on Wednesday 22nd 
January 2025 at 14:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need Wi-Fi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday 22nd January 2025 at 14:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber,  

The Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 26th September 
2024 
 

To Follow 

 REPORTS OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM MANAGER 
 

 

5.   Global Internal Audit Standards 
 

4 - 100 

6.   Summary of progress on the Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 
 

101 - 109 

 REPORT OF THE SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 

 

7.   Local Audit Delays Update 
 

110 - 117 

8.   Audit Committee Work Programme 2024/25 
 

118 - 119 

3



 

 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Meeting of the Audit Committee on 22nd January 2025 
 

Global Internal Audit Standards 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Resources 
 

Classification This report is public 
 

Contact Officer  Jenny Williams – Head of the Internal Audit Consortium 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

• To present for members’ information the Global Internal Audit Standards (GIAS), 
the CIPFA Application Note: Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK Public 
Sector Applicable from 1 April 25 and the CIPFA Consultation document Code of 
Practice for the Governance of Internal Audit (the Code). 
 

• To ensure that the Audit Committee understands its governance role in respect 
of internal audit as set out in the new Code. 
 

• To present an action plan to achieve full compliance with the GIAS and the Code.  
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 In January 2024 the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) published the Global Internal 

Audit Standards (Appendix 1) that are intended to guide the worldwide 
professional practice of internal auditing and serve as a basis for evaluating and 
elevating the quality of the internal audit function.  
 

1.2 From the 1st April 2025 the GIAS will replace the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS). The Internal Audit Consortium is currently compliant with the 
PSIAS and whilst many of the principles of auditing are the same, work is ongoing 
to ensure full compliance with the GIAS.   

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1  The GIAS are organised into 5 domains: –  

 

• Domain 1: Purpose of Internal Auditing – is intended to assist internal 
auditors and internal audit stakeholders in understanding and articulating the 
value of internal auditing. 
 

4

Agenda Item 5



 

• Domain 11: Ethics and Professionalism – outline the behavioural 
expectations for professional internal auditors, including Chief Audit 
Executives (Head of Internal Audit). Conformance with these principles and 
standards instills trust in the profession of internal auditing, creates an ethical 
culture within the internal audit function, and provides the basis for reliance on 
internal auditors’ work and judgement. 

 

• Domain 111: Governing the Internal Audit Function – Appropriate 
governance arrangements are essential to enable the internal audit function 
to be effective. This domain outlines the requirements for the Chief Audit 
Executive to work closely with the board (Audit Committee) to establish the 
internal audit function, position it independently, and oversee its performance. 
This domain also outlines senior managements responsibilities that support 
the board’s responsibilities and promote strong governance of the internal 
audit function. 

 

• Domain 1V: Managing the Internal Audit Function - The Chief Audit Executive 
is responsible for managing the internal audit function in accordance with the 
internal audit charter and Global Internal Audit Standards. This responsibility 
includes strategic planning, obtaining and deploying resources, building 
relationships, communicating with stakeholders, and ensuring and enhancing 
the performance of the function. 

 

• Domain V: Performing Internal Audit Services – this requires internal auditors 
to effectively plan engagements, conduct the engagement work to develop 
findings and conclusions, collaborate with management to identify 
recommendations and / or action plans that address the findings, and 
communicate with management and the employees responsible for the 
activity under review throughout the engagement and after it closes. 

 

2.2 Within these domains are 15 guiding principles that enable effective internal 
auditing. Each principle is supported by standards that contain requirements, 
considerations for implementation and examples of evidence of conformance. 
Together, these elements help internal auditors achieve the principles and fulfil the 
purpose of internal auditing. 

 

2.3 The next external review of Internal Audit is due in May 2026 and this review will 
need to assess the Internal Audit Consortium’s compliance with the GIAS. 

 

CIPFA Application Note: Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK Public Sector 

Applicable from 1 April 25 

 

2.4 While the Global Internal Audit Standards (GIAS) apply to all internal audit 
functions, internal auditors in the public sector work in a politi
[...]
tructures.

Global Internal Audit Standards guide the worldwide professional practice of internal auditing 
and serve as a basis for evaluating and elevating the quality of the internal audit function.  
At the heart of the Standards are 15 guiding principles that enable effective internal auditing. 
Each principle is supported by standards that contain requirements, considerations for  
implementation, and examples of evidence of conformance. Together, these elements help 
internal auditors achieve the principles and fulfill the Purpose of Internal Auditing.

Topical Requirements are designed to enhance the consistency and quality of internal  
audit services related to specific audit subjects and to support internal auditors performing 
engagements in those risk areas. Internal auditors must conform with the relevant  
requirements when the scope of an engagement includes one of the identified topics. 

Topical Requirements strengthen the ongoing relevance of internal auditing in addressing the  
evolving risk landscape across industries and sectors. 

M
an

da
to

ry

For 
Pers

on
al 

Use
 O

nly

14



6 ©2024, The Institute of Internal Auditors. All Rights Reserved. 
For individual personal use only.

Global Guidance supports the Standards by providing nonmandatory information, advice, and 
best practices for performing internal audit services. It is endorsed by The IIA through formal 
review and approval processes. 

Global Practice Guides provide detailed approaches, step-by-step processes, and  
examples on subjects including:

•	 Assurance and advisory services.

•	 Engagement planning, performance, and communication.

•	 Financial services.

•	 Fraud and other pervasive risks.

•	 Strategy and management of the internal audit function.

•	 Public sector.

•	 Sustainability.

Global Technology Audit Guides (GTAG®) provide auditors with the knowledge to perform 
assurance or consulting services related to an organization’s information technology and 
information security risks and controls.

Su
pp

le
m

en
ta

l

For 
Pers

on
al 

Use
 O

nly

15



7 ©2024, The Institute of Internal Auditors. All Rights Reserved. 
For individual personal use only.

Fundamentals of the Global Internal Audit Standards

Fundamentals of the 
Global Internal Audit 
Standards

The Institute of Internal Auditors’ Global Internal Audit Standards 
guide the worldwide professional practice of internal auditing and 
serve as a basis for evaluating and elevating the quality of the internal 
audit function. At the heart of the Standards are 15 guiding principles 
that enable effective internal auditing. Each principle is supported by 
standards that contain requirements, considerations for implementation, and 
examples of evidence of conformance. Together, these elements help internal auditors 
achieve the principles and fulfill the Purpose of Internal Auditing. 

Internal Auditing and the Public Interest

Public interest encompasses the social and economic interests and overall well-being of a society and  
the organizations operating within that society (including those of employers, employees, investors, the 
business and financial community, clients, customers, regulators, and government). Questions of public 
interest are context specific and should weigh ethics, fairness, cultural norms and values, and potential 
disparate impacts on certain individuals and subgroups of society.

Internal auditing plays a critical role in enhancing an organization’s ability to serve the public interest.  
While the primary function of internal auditing is to strengthen governance, risk management, and control 
processes, its effects extend beyond the organization. Internal auditing contributes to an organization’s 
overall stability and sustainability by providing assurance on its operational efficiency, reliability of  
reporting, compliance with laws and/or regulations, safeguarding of assets, and ethical culture. This, in turn, 
fosters public trust a
[...]
ain how it complies with the 
Code of Practice for the Governance of Internal Audit 

To be included in the 2025/26 Annual 
Governance Statement 

August 2026 Director of 
Finance  

99



in UK Local Government in its Annual Governance 
Statement 

The Code must be included in the Head of the 
Internal Audit Consortium’s annual internal quality 
assessment and used in external assessments 

Used for November 2024 self- 
assessment.  
Next external review due May 26 

May 2026 Head of 
Internal 
Audit 

The Audit Committee must satisfy itself on the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit taking into account 
conformance with the Standards, interactions with 
the Committee, performance and feedback from 
Senior Management. Their conclusions should be 
reported to those charged with Governance e.g. as 
part of the audit Committee annual report. 

BDC & NEDDC section 151 Officers 
already take a report to Audit 
Committee annually assessing the 
effectiveness of IA – to also be done 
by CBC & DDDC 151 Officers. 

July 2026 N/A 

The Internal Audit Charter should reflect internal 
audits role – Championing good practice in 
governance through assurance, advice and 
contributing to the authority’s annual governance 
review. 

To ensure included in Internal Audit 
Charter 

April 2025 Head of 
Internal 
Audit 

 100



 

 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Audit Committee on 22nd January 2025 

 
Summary of Progress on the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 
 

Classification This report is public 
 

Contact Officer  Jenny Williams – Head of the Internal Audit Consortium 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To present for Members’ information a progress report in respect of the 2024/25 Internal 
Audit Plan. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the Head of the Internal 

Audit Consortium reports periodically to the Audit Committee in respect of 
performance against the audit plan. Significant risk and control issues should also 
be reported. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 Appendix 1 is a summary of reports issued September to December 2024 in 

respect of the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan. This includes a summary of the 
reports issued in respect of Dragonfly Development Ltd. 

 
2.2 The Appendix shows for each report the level of assurance given and the 

number of recommendations made / agreed where a full response has been 
received. This provides an overall assessment of the system’s ability to meet its 
objectives and manage risk. The definitions of the assurance levels used can be 
seen in the table below. The assurance levels have also now been linked to 
definitions of risk within the risk management strategy. 

  

101

Agenda Item 6



 

Assurance 

Level 

Internal Audit Definition Risk Register 

Link 

Substantial 

Assurance 

 

There is a sound system of controls in place, 

designed to achieve the system objectives. 

Controls are being consistently applied and 

risks well managed. 

Minor / negligible 

impact 

Reasonable 

Assurance 

 

The majority of controls are in place and 

operating effectively, although some control 

improvements are required. The system should 

achieve its objectives. Risks are generally well 

managed. 

Minor / moderate 

Limited 

Assurance 

 

Certain important controls are either not in place 

or not operating effectively. There is a risk that 

the system may not achieve its objectives. 

Some key risks were not well managed. 

Moderate / Severe 

Impact 

Inadequate 

Assurance 

 

There are fundamental control weaknesses, 

leaving the system/service open to material 

errors or abuse and exposes the Council to 

significant risk. There is little assurance of 

achieving the desired objectives.  

Catastrophic 

Impact 

 
2.3 In this period 4 reports have been issued 2 with Substantial and 2 with 

reasonable Assurance. In respect of Dragonfly Development Ltd 2 reports have 
been issued both with substantial assurance. 

 
2.4  No issues arising relating to fraud were identified. 
 
2.5 Appendix 2 provides details of progress on the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan. 

Progress against the plan is behind schedule due to the time gap whilst recruiting 

a new Auditor and also increased training demands as both Auditors are still 

relatively new. It is still anticipated that sufficient work will be completed to enable 

an unlimited audit opinion to be given.   

3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1  To inform Members of progress on the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plans and to 

provide details of the Audit Reports issued to date. 
 
3.2 To comply with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 N/A 

 
 

102



 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 

Finance and Risk          Yes☐       No ☒  

Details: 
 

Internal audit reviews help to ensure that processes and controls are operating 
effectively thereby contributing to ensuring that value for money is obtained. 

 
On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 

Legal (including Data Protection)          Yes☐       No ☒  

Details: 
 

The core work of internal audit is derived from the statutory responsibility under the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 which requires the Council to “undertake an 
effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control 
and governance processes, taking in to account the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards or guidance”. 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Staffing          Yes☐       No ☒   

Details: 
 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

 

Equality and Diversity, and Consultation           Yes☐       No ☒ 
 

Details: N/A
[...]
cal audit delays - update 
 

Report of the Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public. 
 

Contact Officer  Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer 
Theresa Fletcher 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To update the Committee with the latest information on ‘The Local Audit Backstop 
dates,’ in line with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) document, published in December 2024. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 

1 Background  
 

1.1 At the Audit Committee on the 12th of March 2024, Members were presented with 
a report titled ‘Local audit delays – consultation and proposals for the future.’ This 
report gave the background to how the local audit system ended up with the 
significant backlog of audit opinions that currently exist and gave details on the 
government proposals to clear the backlog and embed timely audit, as well as the 
consultation on proposals to resolve the current situation. 
 

1.2 This report today, gives an update to the previous report and gives revised key  
dates. 
 
Key Facts 
 

1.3 As a reminder for Members, below are the key facts: 
 

• The backstop dates are a nationwide measure to address the backlog of 
incomplete audits of financial statements across local government in 
England. 
 

• They have been introduced as a way to reset the system and assist a return 
to a regular process of timely audit and publication of financial statements. 
 

• How each authority is affected depends on how many financial years’ 
statements are outstanding. 
 

110

Agenda Item 7



 

1.4 The key dates are as follows: 
 

Financial year Statutory backstop date 

2022/23 and before 13 December 2024 

2023/24 28 February 2025 

2024/25 27 February 2026 

2025/26 31 January 2027 

2026/27 30 November 2027 

2027/28 30 November 2028 

 
1.5 The opinion on our statement of accounts for the year 2023/24 is outstanding, as 

Forvis Mazars are still carrying out the audit they began in early October.  
 

1.6 The CIPFA publication gives a number of areas for Members to be aware of to 
ensure the Audit Committee continues to be effective. 
 

Understanding the current position 

 
1.7 At Bolsover only the latest year, 2023/24 is affected. All years previous to that have 

already been signed off by the auditors. 
 

1.8 The unaudited (draft) statements have been signed off by the Section 151 Officer 
and are currently being audited. 

 
1.9 The audit of the statements is being severely impacted by not having the audited 

financial statements for Dragonfly, from their auditors. Forvis Mazars have been 
trying work around solutions to undertake work to gain audit assurance wherever 
they can, but unfortunately, it is unlikely to be sufficient. 
 

1.10 Finance staff have made repeated attempts to obtain the draft and audited 
statements from the accountants of Dragonfly. At the time of writing this report 
(23/12/24), we have still not received the final version of the draft accounts, to be 
able to forward them onto Forvis Mazars for testing. 
 

1.11 Not having the audited statements is also causing problems for the Dragonfly 
companies. The CEO of Dragonfly has had to apply to Companies House to 
request an extension to the filing deadline for both companies as at the moment it 
is not possible to file their accounts for 2023/24 and meet the deadline of 29 
December 2024. An extension to the end of March 2025 has been obtained for 
both companies. 
 

1.12  A further area causing some delay to the audit is work being undertaken on 
pensions. A revised report for 2022/23 was requested from the actuary Hymans 
Robertson, after new guidance was received by Forvis Mazars on IFRIC 14. There 
is a cost to this report of £1,200, and it was received from the actuary on the 18th 
of December. We are currently waiting for the auditors to seek advice from their 
technical team before we get confirmation that the query is now resolved. 
 

111



 

What do our finance team need to be doing? 

 
1.13 The team have prepared financial statements to the required standard, and they 

were ready for audit on time. They are now supporting the audit by answering 
questions and providing evidence to the auditor and liaising between Forvis 
Mazars and the Dragonfly auditors. 
 
What do the auditors need to do? 
 

1.14 The auditor has ensured there is resource available in Forvis Mazars to enable 
them to carry out our audit. 
 

1.15 The aim of the auditor has been to work towards sign-off of the accounts before 
the backstop date of the 28th of February 2025. Unfortunately, issues outside of 
our control mean it is almost certain that the 2023/24 accounts will be disclaimed 
when we reach the backstop date. 

 
1.16 We have called an extraordinary Audit Committee for the 20th of February, where  

the auditors will present their report to those charged with governance. This will be 
an opportunity for Members to review the accounts. 
 
What happens at the backstop date – 28 February 2025? 
 

1.17 By this date at the latest, the accounts must be published with the opinion of the 
auditor. Ideally the audit will be completed, and an unmodified opinion provided, 
but if this cannot be achieved in time, the auditor will issue a modified opinion. 
 
What does a modified opinion mean? 
 

Audit opinion Description 

Unmodified 

This is the best possible outcome. It means the auditor 
obtains sufficient evidence to support a view that the 
financial statements are materially accurate and fairly 
represent the audited body’s financial situation. 

Qualified 

This is problematic. The auditor has material concerns either 
because of not being able to gather sufficient evidence or 
finding evidence that suggests material error. However, the 
effect on the financial statements is contained in specific 
areas and is not widespread. 

Disclaimer of 
opinion 

This is more probl
[...]
al statements? 
 

1.23 The Audit Committee should ask the auditor to explain the work they will be doing 
during the recovery and what steps the finance team can take to play their part. 
 

1.24 We will be meeting with Forvis Mazars in early January 2025, to plan how we are 
best to proceed with the audit and to discuss the implications of a disclaimer on 
our 2024/25 accounts. 
 

1.25 There will be an increase in the cost of the 2023/24 audit, how much is currently 
unknown, as a result of the extra group accounts work. 
 

1.26 Work is already under way with the Dragonfly companies to make improvements 
in their financial statement audit process for the 2024/25 financial year. 
 

Does a modified opinion mean that we have less assurance over the robustness 
of our financial systems and the management of our finances? 
 

1.27 The audit opinion is an important source of assurance. It is issued in accordance 
with professional standards and is independent, so a modified opinion does 
provide less assurance. However, the audit report should highlight causes of 
concern to Members. Auditors are also recommended to issue recommendations 
at an early stage, so if they find weaknesses in the financial system, they must 
highlight these to the Committee. 
 

1.28 Members also have other sources of assurance, including: 
 

113



 

• Internal audit provide assurance over financial systems. 
 

• BDC complies with CIPFA’s Financial Management Code. 
 

• Assurance is provided by the Section 151 Officer in the narrative report, 
within the Council’s statement of accounts document. 

 
Given this is a national problem, what is being done to sort it out? 
 

1.29 Nationally, the Public Accounts Committee is monitoring the situation and has 
already issued reports. They hold the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) to account and have heard evidence from the Financial 
Reporting Council (FRC), Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), the National 
Audit Office, CIPFA, the Local Government Association (LGA), and local audit 
firms. 
 

1.30 The FRC will monitor the work of the audit firms as part of their audit quality role. 
They may censure firms who are not working appropriately to restore assurance 
and a return to normal. 
 

1.31 The system partners are also taking steps to reform the local audit system. CIPFA 
has developed a Diploma in Local Audit to support the training of auditors in local 
audit. Other work is underway by the FRC as system leader to encourage firms to 
expand their local audit workforce and address the shortfall in auditors. 
 

1.32 MHCLG will also be monitoring whether both firms and authorities meet the 
backstop requirements and will publish any concerns. They have indicated they 
will post a list of any authorities that have not complied with these backstops, and 
which are not eligible for the limited list of exemptions. 
 

What implications does this have for our authority? 

 
1.33 While the finance team are working on the statements and liaising with auditors, 

their resources are tightly stretched while undertaking work such as budget 
preparation and monitoring, and working with service teams, so this issue needs 
to be resolved for everyone’s benefit. 
 

1.34 Until the audit of the 2023/24 financial statements is complete, there will be an 
additional draw on the finance team’s resources, and expected assurance from the 
financial statements will not be in place. 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendation  
 

2.1 To update the Audit Committee with the latest information on ‘The Local Audit 
Backstop dates,’ in line with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) document, published in December 2024. 

 
3 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
3.1 There are no alternative options for consideration, this report is for information. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

114



 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the C
[...]
obal-Internal-Audit-Standards in the UK Public Sector
	1.	Purpose
	2.	Scope
	3.	Effective date
	4.	Review process
	5.	Authority for setting standards
	6.	Application of standards in the UK public sector
	7.	Conformance 
	8.	Relevant internal audit standard setters in the UK
	9.	General context for the UK public sector
	9A.	Ethics and standards in public life
	9B.	Handling information
	9C. 	Value for money
	9D. 	The role of regulators

	10.	UK public sector-specific interpretations and requirements
	10A.	Resources
	10B.	Overall conclusions and annual reporting
	10C.	Chief audit executive qualifications
	10D.	Selecting independent assessors

	11.	Determining the essential conditions in relation to governance

	Appendix 3 Code-of-Practice-for-the-Governance-of-Internal-Audit-in-UK-Local-Government
	Appendix 4 Global Standards Internal Audit Consortium Action Plan

	6 Summary of progress on the Internal Audit Plan 2024/25
	2. Appendix 1 Reports Issued
	3. Appendix 2 Progress on the 2024.25 Internal Audit Plan

	7 Local Audit Delays Update
	8 Audit Committee Work Programme 2024/25





Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee of the Bolsover District Council held in 
the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on Wednesday, 22nd January 2025 at 14:00 
hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors Cathy Jeffery, Catherine Tite, Carol Wood, and Ruth Jaffray (Coopted 
Member). 
 
Officers:- Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 Officer), Jenny Williams (Head of Internal 
Audit Consortium), Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring 
Officer) and Alison Bluff (Governance). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Garima Garg, Forvis Mazars, and Councillor 
Clive Moesby, Portfolio Holder for Resources. 
 
 
AUD25-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Chris Kane. 
 
 
AUD26-24/25 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
AUD27-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
AUD28-24/25 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Catherine Tite and seconded by Councillor Cathy Jeffery 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Audit Committee held on 26th September 2024 be 
 approved as a correct record. 
 
 
REPORTS OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM 
 
AUD29-24/25 GLOBAL INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS 

 
Committee considered a report in relation to the new Global Internal Audit Standards 
(GIAS) which would replace the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) from 1st 
April 2025. 
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

2 

In January 2024, the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA), published the Global Internal Audit 
Standards which intended to guide the worldwide professional practice of internal auditing 
and serve as a basis for evaluating and elevating the quality of the internal audit function.  
 
The GIAS were organised into five domains with 15 guiding principles within to enable 
effective internal auditing.  Each principle was supported by standards that contained 
requirements, considerations for implementation, and examples of evidence of 
conformance.  Together, these elements helped internal auditors achieve the principles 
and fulfil the purpose of internal auditing. 
 
The Internal Audit Consortium was compliant with the PSIAS and whilst many of the 
principles of auditing were the same, work was ongoing to ensure full compliance with the 
GIAS, and an action plan was attached at Appendix 4 to the report.  The next external 
review of Internal Audit was due in May 2026, and this review would need to assess the 
Internal Audit Consortium’s compliance with the GIAS. 
 
Moved by Councillor Carol Wood and seconded by Councillor Catherine Tite 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
AUD30-24/25 SUMMARY OF PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

2024/25 
 

Committee considered a report which provided Members with an update on progress in 
relation to the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report provided a summary of reports issued between September and 
December 2024, and also a summary of reports issued in respect of Dragonfly 
Development Ltd.  During this period, four reports had been issued; two with substantial 
assurance and two with reasonable assurance. In respect of the two Dragonfly reports, 
both had been issued with substantial assurance.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit advised Members that progress against the plan was behind 
schedule due to the time gap whilst recruiting a new Auditor and also increased training 
demands as both Auditors were still relatively new.  However, it was still anticipated that 
sufficient work would be completed to enable an unlimited audit opinion to be given.  
 
Moved by Councillor Cathy Jeffery and seconded by Councillor Carol Wood 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
REPORT OF THE SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 
AUD31-24/25 LOCAL AUDIT DELAYS UPDATE 

 
Committee considered a report which provided an update in relation to the latest 
information on ‘The Local Audit Backstop dates,’ in line with the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) document, published in December 2024. 
 
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

3 

The backstop dates were a nationwide measure to address the backlog of incomplete 
audits of financial statements across local government in England and had been 
introduced as a way to reset the system and assist a return to a regular process of timely 
audit and publication of financial statements.  However, how each authority was affected 
depended on how many financial years’ statements were outstanding.  For the Council, 
only the latest year 2023/24 was affected, with the backstop date being 28th February 
2025.  
 
Members were asked to note that, as usual, the Finance Team had prepared the 2023/24 
financial statements to the required standard and ready for audit on time.  The draft 
statements had been signed off by the Section 151 Officer and were currently being 
audited.  However, the audit was severely impacted by not having the audited financial 
statements for Dragonfly from their auditors. Forvis Mazars had been trying to work 
around solutions to undertake work to gain audit assurance wherever they could but 
unfortunately, it was unlikely to be insufficient and was almost certain that the 2023/24 
accounts would be disclaimed when the backstop date was reached. 
 
A meeting would be held in early January 2025 with Forvis Mazars to discuss the 
implications of a disclaimer on the Council’s 2024/25 accounts and work was already 
under way with the Dragonfly Companies to make improvements in their financial 
statement audit process for the 2024/25 financial year.  An extraordinary Audit Committee 
would be held on 20th February 2025, where Forvis Mazars would present their report ‘To 
Those Charged with Governance’, and this would be an opportunity for Members to 
review the accounts.  
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Carol Wood  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
AUD32-24/25 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 

 
Committee considered their work programme 2024/25. 
 
It was noted that the extraordinary meeting on 20th February 2025 would be added to the 
work programme and an additional report from the Head of Internal Audit Consortium for 
the 9th April 2025 meeting. 
 
The Chair stated that he wished to thank the Finance Team and the internal and external 
auditors for their work and that it was carried out in a proper manner. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Carol Wood  
RESOLVED that the work programme 2024/25 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 14:20 hours. 


